and O'Hares loose a similar amount of water, and the better low-flows of the Waratah
Rivulet are explained by a lesser loss. Given that the model was calibrated on the
2007-2010 period, we have no possibility to assess whether this leakage is natural or
whether it is a consequence of longwall mining.

Table 8: Simulated long-term water balance for the three modern gauges

 Woronora River
SCA2132101

(12.4 km²)

Waratah Rivulet
SCA2132102

(20.9 km²)

O'Hares creek @
Wedderburn

(73 km²)
P (mm) 1370 1430 1410

=
Q (mm)

-
230 420 290

IGF (mm) - 220 - 100 - 200
+

AE (mm) 920 910 920

 44

Morover, even if we consider the figures given in Table 8 as our best estimates, we
consider necessary to precise that they were obtained with an annual PE amount of
1210 mm (which seemed consistent with BOM PE maps for the area). As Le Moine
et al. (2007) demonstrated it, IGF values are dependent on this choice. We give as
an illustration in Table 9 the IGF values that would have been simulated for different
Potential Evapotranspiration scenarios.

Table 9: sensitivity of GR4J's IGF estimate to the choice of the annual Potential
Evapotranspiration amount (IGF in mm/yr = ML/yr/km²)

Scenario: -20% -10% central +10% +20% Catchment
PE (mm)= 968 1089 1210 1331 1452

Woronora River (12.4
km²)

 -350 -270 -220 -170 -120

Waratah Rivulet (20.9
km²)

 -230 -160 -100 -50 0

O'Hares creek @
Wedderburn (73 km²)

 -320 -250 -200 -160 -100

Last, we used again GR4J to simulate the elements of water balance for the three
nested gauges on the Waratah Rivulet. The results presented in Table 10 confirm the
analysis carried out in the previous section: while the two upper catchments appear
as conservative (+30 mm and -10 mm cannot be considered as significantly different
from 0, because rainfall input is not known with this precision), a net leakage is
apparent at the lower location. Its value is 100 mm or ML/yr/km². For a catchment of
20.9 km², this is equivalent to 5.7 ML/d.

Table 10: Simulated long-term water balance for the three nested gauges on the Waratah